held as interest bearing deposits and on-call bank deposits. It is policy to protect part of the borrowings from exposure to
increasing interest rates.

The University exited an interest rate swap on 24 April 2017 which was originally entered into on 23 May 2014, for a term
of 4 years. As a result, at 31 December 2017 the interest rate swap liability had a market value of $0 (2016: $294,613).
The liability was recorded in derivative financial instruments in the statement of financial position.

Any gain or loss from remeasuring the hedging instruments at fair value is deferred in equity in the hedging reserve, to the
extent that the hedge is effective, and reclassified to income statement when the hedged interest expense is recognised.
The ineffective portion is recognised in the income statement immediately.

The swap noted above was not effective for hedge accounting, and remeasurements to fair value have therefore been
recognised in the income statement as borrowing costs.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk,
foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December
2017 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Financial
assets

Cash
and cash
tequivalents

16,616 (116) (116) 116 116 - - - - - - - -

Receivables 102,316 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other
financial
assets -
Available
for sale

15,700 - - - - - - - - - (1,570) - 1,570

Financial
liabilities

Trade
and other
payables

(15,933) - - - - - - - - - - - -

Borrowings (10,020) 100 100 (100) (100) - - - - - - - -

Total (16) (16) 16 16 - - - - - (1,570) - 1,570

Southern Cross University ABN 41 995 651 524
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Southern Cross University Annual Report 2017 67

31 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

 (iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

31 December
2016 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Result

$’000

Equity

$’000

Financial
assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 20,404 (156) (156) 156 156 - - - - - - - -

Receivables 100,977 - - - - 3 3 (3) (3) - - - -

Other financial
assets -
Available for
sale

11,027 - - - - - - - - - (1,103) - 1,103

Financial
liabilities

Trade and
other payables (12,390) - - - - - - - - - - - -

Borrowings (12,460) 125 125 (125) (125) - - - - - - - -

Derivative
financial
instrument

(295) (3) (3) 3 3 - - - - - - - -

Total (34) (34) 34 34 3 3 (3) (3) - (1,103) - 1,103

Southern Cross University ABN 41 995 651 524
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

68 Southern Cross University Annual Report 2017

31 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Trade accounts receivable consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas.
The receivables are assessed after 90 days and action taken to collect the debt.

Impairment and provision against debtors has been duly considered in determining the carrying amounts of financial assets.

There has been no change in managing credit risk since the prior year.

The carrying amount of financial assets (as contained in the table in subnote 32(a) represents the University’s maximum

[…]

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The company does not undertake transactions in foreign currency or hold any financial instruments in a foreign currency.
As such the company is not exposed to currency risk.

(ii) Price risk

Price risk arises on financial instruments because of changes in commodity prices or equity prices. The Company is not
exposed to any material commodity price risk.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market
interest rates.

The Company’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s investments on-call bank deposits.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Southern Cross Campus Services Limited  ABN 57 003 082 406
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

112 Southern Cross University Annual Report 2017

19 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

31 December 2017 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Result
$

Equity
$

Result
$

Equity
$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 71,565 (716) (716) 716 716

Trade and other receivables 28,415 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 626,376 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (716) (716) 716 716

31 December 2016 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Result
$

Equity
$

Result
$

Equity
$

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 70,142 (701) (701) 701 701

Trade and other receivables 15,534 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 272,554 - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (701) (701) 701 701

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss
to the Company.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial
institutions, as well as credit exposure to wholesale and retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed
transactions.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. Ongoing
credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of accounts receivable. Trade receivables are assessed after